

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARK I. SOKOLOW, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE PALESTINE LIBERATION
ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 04 Civ. 00397 (GBD) (RLE)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING
DEFENDANTS TO DEPOSIT FUNDS INTO THE REGISTRY OF THE COURT**

AND IN

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO STAY EXECUTION
OF JUDGMENT AND TO WAIVE THE BOND REQUIREMENT**

ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 715-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

May 29, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. DEFENDANTS MUST POST ADEQUATE SECURITY TO OBTAIN A STAY	2
A. The Court Should Order Defendants to Deposit \$30 Million Per Month into the Registry of the Court.....	4
1. Defendants Were Able To Make Monthly Payments of \$20 Million in the <i>Knox</i> and <i>Ungar</i> Cases.....	5
2. The Record In This Case Shows Defendants’ Improved Financial Condition Since the <i>Knox</i> and <i>Ungar</i> Cases.....	7
II. DEFENDANTS DO NOT QUALIFY FOR WAIVER OF THE BOND REQUIREMENT	8
III. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE COURT SHOULD HOLD AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING TO EXAMINE DEFENDANTS’ ABILITY TO POST A BOND.....	16
IV. THERE IS NO NEED TO SOLICIT THE VIEWS OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. MP3tunes, LLC</i> , No. 07-CV-9931, 2014 WL 6769551 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 2014).....	3
<i>Cipes v. Mikasa, Inc.</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 439 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Cohen v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 334 F. App'x 375 (2d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>de la Fuente v. DCI Telecommc'ns, Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 237 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd in part and remanded on other grounds</i> , 82 F. App'x 723 (2d Cir. 2003)	3, 8
<i>Dillon v. City of Chicago</i> , 866 F.2d 902 (7th Cir. 1988)	8, 12
<i>Estate of Ungar ex rel. Strachman v. PA</i> , 44 A.D.3d 176 (1st Dept. 2007).....	10
<i>Estate of Ungar v. Orascom Telecom Holding S.A.E.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Estate of Ungar v. PA</i> , 344 F. App'x 631 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Estate of Ungar v. PA</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 541 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 332 F. App'x 643 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Estate of Ungar v. PA</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 332 F. App'x 643 (2d Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Estate of Ungar v. PA</i> , No. Civ. A. 05-MC-180 (GK), 2006 WL 1274986 (D.D.C. May 9, 2006)	9
<i>Estates of Ungar ex rel. Strachman v. PA</i> , 715 F. Supp. 2d 253 (D.R.I. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FDIC v. Ann-High Assocs.</i> , No. 07-6095, 1997 WL 1877195 (2d Cir. Dec. 2, 1997).....	3

FDIC v. Porco,
 147 A.D.2d 422 (1st Dept. 1989),
aff'd, 75 N.Y.2d 840 (1990).....15

In re Carlson,
 224 F.3d 716 (7th Cir. 2000)11, 12

In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases,
 783 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2015).....3, 8, 12, 14

Knox v. PLO,
 248 F.R.D. 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)10

Knox v. PLO,
 628 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....1, 4, 6

Knox v. PLO,
 No. 03 Civ. 4466 (VM)(THK), 2009 WL 1591404 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2009),
Report & Recommendation adopted, 628 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... *passim*

Monks v. Long Term Disability Benefits Plan for Certain Hourly Emps. Of Champion Int'l Corp.,
 No. 1:08-cv-752, 2012 WL 1598294 (S.D. Ohio May 7, 2012).....13

PMA v. Strachman,
 62 A.D.3d 213 (1st Dept. 2009).....9, 10, 16

Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. v. BMC Indus., Inc.,
 630 F. Supp. 1298 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....4

Quiroz v. Dickerson,
 No. 3:10-CV-00657-LRH-WGC, 2013 WL 5947459 (D. Nev. Nov. 1, 2013)12, 13

Ray Legal Consulting Grp. v. DiJoseph,
 37 F. Supp. 3d 704 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....4

Thomas & Marker Constr., Co. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
 No. 3:06-CV-406, 2009 WL 1119582 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 27, 2009)13

Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hughes,
 314 F. Supp. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1970),
aff'd as modified, 449 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1971),
rev'd on other grounds, 409 U.S. 363 (1973).....3

United States v. N.Y.S. Supreme Ct., Erie Cnty.,
 No. 07 Civ. 27S (WMS), 2008 WL 305011 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2008)4

Ungar v. Arafat,
634 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2011).....9

United States v. O’Callaghan,
805 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (M.D. Fla. 2011),
aff’d, 500 F. App’x 843 (11th Cir. 2012).....12

United States v. Stanley,
No. 5:11-cv-117 (DCB) (RHW), 2013 WL 6330505 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 5, 2013).....11

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 67 *passim*

STATUTE

DCL § 270.....15

DCL § 272.....16

DCL § 273-a15, 16
